

24.02.2022: xəbər

Documentary Film "Sunset" Dedicated to Khojaly Demonstrated

On February 23, 2022, Khazar University hosted the 30th anniversary of the Khojaly genocide, organized by the Department of Languages and Literature. The documentary film "Sunset" (scriptwriter poet-dramatist Eldar Iskanderzade, director Elshan Zeynalli) was demonstrated at the commemoration ceremony and the meeting with the creative staff was held.

Opening the event, the head of the Department of Languages and Literature, Associate Professor Dilbar Zeynalova stressed that the events in Khojaly are forever engraved in the memory of our people, and that this act of genocide is one of the bloodiest pages in human history. Then the director of the film "Sunset" Elshan Zeynalli and actress Aybaniz Jahangirova shared their impressions. The director and actress said that they seemed to have witnessed the Khojaly tragedy during the filming process and experienced this horror.

Rector of Khazar University, Associate Professor Irada Khalilova, emphasized that Khojaly tragedy is the bloody memory of the Azerbaijani people and that the Azerbaijani youth has always cherished the memory of our martyrs. Director of Public Relations and Media of the University Alovzat Amirbayli noted the complexity of the events of that period and said that the essence of the tragedy was not correctly interpreted.

Then the documentary film "Sunset" was demonstrated. The film contains extensive information about Khojaly genocide. At the same time, with the impressions of the living witnesses of Khojaly tragedy, the participants were once again reminded of the horrors of that day.

At the end of the event, the film's creative staff thanked Khazar University administration and the organizers of the event.

Xocalıya həsr olunmuş "Günəşin batdığı yer" bədii-sənədli filmi nümayiş olundu

2022-ci il fevralın 23-də Xəzər Universitetində Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Xocalı Soyqırımının 30-cu anım mərasimi keçirildi. Anım mərasimində "Günəşin batdığı yer" bədii-sənədli filmi (ssenari müəllifi şair-dramaturq Eldar İskəndərzadə, rejissoru Elşən Zeynallı) nümayiş olundu və yaradıcı heyətlə görüş keçirildi.

Tədbiri giriş sözü ilə açan Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri, dosent Dilbər Zeynalova Xocalıda baş verənlərin xalqımızın yaddaşına əbədilik həkk olduğunu, bu soyqırım aktının bəşər tarixinin ən qanlı səhifələrindən biri olduğunu vurğuladı. Sonra "Günəşin batdığı yer" filminin rejissoru Elşən Zeynallı və aktrisa Aybəniz Cahangirova öz təəssüratlarını bölüşdülər. Rejissor və aktrisa filmin çəkilişi prosesində Xocalı faciəsinin sanki şahidi olduqlarını, bu dəhşəti mənən yaşadıklarını bildirdilər. Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru, dosent İradə Xəlilova Xocalı faciəsinin Azərbaycan xalqının qan yaddaşı olduğunu və Azərbaycan gəncliyinin daima şəhidlərimizin əziz xatirəsini uca tutduğunu vurğuladı. Universitetin İctimai əlaqələr və media üzrə direktoru Əlövsət Əmirbəyli isə o dövrün hadisələrinin mürəkkibliyini, faciənin mahiyyətinin düzgün şərh olunmadığını qeyd etdi. Daha sonra "Günəşin batdığı yer" bədii-sənədli filmi nümayiş etdirildi. Filmdə Xocalıda törədilmiş soyqırım haqqında geniş məlumat öz əksini tapmışdır. Eyni zamanda, Xocalı faciəsinin canlı şahidlərinin təəssüratları fonunda bir daha tədbir iştirakçılarına həmin günün dəhşətləri anladıldı.

Sonda filmin yaradıcı heyəti Xəzər Universitetinin rəhbərliyinə və tədbirin təşkilatçalarına öz təşəkkürlərini bildirdilər.





Address: 41 Mahvati str.
Baku, Azerbaijan
www.khazar.org





KHAZAR UNIVERSITETI
BAKI

 **Khazar**
University

Address: 41 Mahsati str.
Baku, Azerbaijan
www.khazar.org

